ENROLLED ORDINANCE 170-12

REPEAL AND RECREATE CHAPTER 9 SECTION 102 OF THE WAUKESHA COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES REGARDING THE AIRPORT TO DEFINE FIXED BASE OPERATOR

WHEREAS, Waukesha County Ordinance Number 157-31 was passed on August 19, 2002 to establish a policy for self-fueling by owners or operators of aircraft at the Waukesha County Airport and included in Waukesha County Code of Ordinances Chapter 9, Division 4, Section 101 through 116, and

WHEREAS, Section 102 "Definitions" does not include a definition for "fixed base operator," which is referenced in the self-fueling ordinance, and

WHEREAS, a definition for "fixed base operator" is necessary to remove ambiguity and properly interpret the self-fueling ordinance.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS that Waukesha County Code Chapter 9, Division 4, Section 102 is repealed and recreated to read:

Sec. 9-102. Definitions.

In this division, the following words have the following meanings:

1. "Aircraft fuel servicing vehicle" means a vehicle having a cargo tank designed for or used in the transportation and transfer of fuel into or from an aircraft.

2. "Commission" means the Waukesha County Airport Commission.

3. "County" means Waukesha County, Wisconsin.

4. "FAA" means the Federal Aviation Administration.

5. "Fixed base operator" or "FBO" means any person or entity (a) with whom the County has a fixed base operator lease or operating agreement or (b) that has been approved by the Commission as an aircraft fuels and oil service aeronautical service provider.

6. "Fuel tank system" means a fuel storage tank, its ancillary equipment (including all piping), and the containment system. For the aboveground tank method, it includes the fencing and gate. For the underground tank method, it includes the fuel servicing station.

7. "Manager" means the manager of the Waukesha County Airport and includes, unless otherwise noted, the Manager's designee.

8. "NFPA" means the National Fire Protection Association. All references to an NFPA standard mean the most recent edition of that standard, as may be amended from time to time. 9. "Person" means an individual, corporation or partnership.

10. "Permittee" means a person who holds a self-fueling permit issued by the Commission.

File Number: 170-O-010

REPEAL AND RECREATE CHAPTER 9 SECTION 102 OF THE WAUKESHA COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES REGARDING THE AIRPORT TO DEFINE FIXED BASE OPERATOR

Presented by: **Executive Committee**

all

Paul L. Decker, Chair

James (

ames A. Heinrich

Pauline T. Jaske

David

Wolf Peter M.

Gilbert W. Yerke

David D. Zimmermann

Approved by: Public Works Committee

David W. Swan, Ćhair

athleen M. Cumming

Keith Hammitt

obert L. Kolb

Richard Morris

Carl Pettis

Steve Whittow

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin, was presented to the County Executive on:

MARA Date: Kathleen Novack, County Clerk

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin, is hereby: Approved: X

Vetoed:

Date: 5-1-15

Paul Farrow, County Executive

170-0-010

WAUKESHA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ş,

DATE-04/28/15

V

...AYE R. KOLB... 1 З R. MORRIS.....AYE J. BRANDTJEN....AYE 5 7 J. GRAND 新聞書: 常常常:AYE等 J. HEINRICH.....AYE 9 11 C. HOWARD.....AYE 13 P. DECKER.....AYE 15 B. MITCHELL.....AYE 17 D. PAULSON.....AYE 19 K. CUMMINGS....AYE 21 W. ZABOROWSKI....AYE 23 K. HAMMITT....AYE 25 G. YERKE.....AYE à

NUMBER-17000/0

| 2 | D. | ZimmermannAYE |
|----|-----|----------------|
| 4 | J. | BATZKO |
| 6 | J. | WALZAYE |
| 8 | Ε.: | HIGHUMAYE |
| 10 | D. | SWANÁYĘ |
| 12 | P. | WOLFFAYE |
| 14 | ç. | PETTISAYE |
| 16 | М. | CROWLEYAYE |
| 18 | ·L. | NELSONAYE |
| 20 | т. | SCHELLINGERAYE |
| 22 | Ρ. | JASKEAYE |
| 24 | ·S. | WHITTOWAYE |

TOTAL AYES-24

CARRIED_

UNANIMOUS /

TOTAL NAYS-00

DEFEATED___

TOTAL VOTES-24